14 

(v)  Beginning July 1, 2023, the number of bar and 15 

grill liquor licenses for cities and towns shall be based on 16 

the following population formula: 17 

18 

(A)  Not more than four (4) licenses in 19 

incorporated cities or towns of seven thousand five hundred 20 

(7,500) or less; and 21 

22 

(B)  Not more than ten (10) licenses for 1 

populations in incorporated cities between seven thousand 2 

five hundred one (7,501) and twenty thousand (20,000); and 3 

4 

(C)  Not more than fourteen (14) licenses for 5

[...]

(vi)  Beginning July 1, 2028, the number of bar and 16 

grill liquor licenses for cities and towns shall be based on 17 

the following population formula: 18 

19 

(A)  Not more than six (6) licenses in 20 

incorporated cities or towns of seven thousand five hundred 21 

(7,500) or less; and 22 

23 

(B)  Not more than fourteen (14) licenses for 1 

population in incorporated cities between seven thousand five 2 

hundred one (7,501) and twenty thousand (20,000); and 3 

4 

(C)  Not more than eighteen (18) licenses for 5 

population in incorporated cities between twenty thousand one 6 

(20,001) and thirty thousand (30,000); and 7 

8 

(D)  Not more than one (1) additional license 9 

for each additional three thousand (3,000) population in 10 

incorporated cities over thirty thousand (30,000); 11 

12 

(E)  This paragraph is repealed effective June 13

[...]

outside incorporated cities and towns. 9 

10 

(iv)  This subsection is repealed effective June 11 

30, 2033. 12 

13 

(d)  The license fee assessed for a bar and grill liquor 14 

license shall be not less than one thousand five hundred 15 

dollars ($1,500.00) nor more than ten thousand five hundred 16 

dollars ($10,500.00). This subsection is repealed effective 17 

June 30, 2033. 18 

19 

(f)  Bar and grill liquor licenses shall be subject to 20 

the provisions of W.S. 12-4-408 and 12-4-410(c) to the same 21 

extent those provisions are applicable to restaurant liquor 22